Chapters

ELVERSON BOROUGH COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1 oY [N ot oo 11
2 QLo E=1 IS 13 Ta K@ o) 1Tt 1= 2-1
3 Land Use and Housing Inventory and Plan ... 3-1
4 Community Facilities and Services Inventory and Plan ........cocovieivicnicniinincnicinicnicnicnncnnenne 4-1
5 Transportation and Circulation Inventory and Plan ..., 5-1
6 Natural Resources Inventory and Plan........cuiiiiiniiniiniinininicicnicnininesnesienieneenen. 6-1
7 Historic and Scenic Resources Inventory and Plan........c.iiiniinicniinininiinninnn. 7-1
8 Parks, Recreation, and Open Space Inventory and Plan .........cocviniinicnicninninnicnnicnicnennnenne 8-1
9 Implementation Strat@gies......ccviiiiniiiiiic s 9-1

Appendices

A Population Data
B Detailed Mapping
C Functional Classification

Mapping

1-A Regional Setting

3-A Existing Land Use

3-B Future Land Use Plan

4-A Community Facilities and Services
5-A Existing Sidewalks and Trails

5-B Transportation Needs

6-A Water Resources

6-B Land Resources

6-C Biotic Resources

7-A Historic and Scenic Resources
8-A Recreation and Open Space Inventory
8-B Recreation and Open Space Plan

Elverson Borough Comprehensive Plan Table of Contents



Figures

1-1
1-2
3-1
3-2
3-3
3-4
3-5
3-6
37
3-8
39
3-10
3-11
312
3-13
314
3-15
3-16

5-10
5-11

5-12
5-13
5-14
5-15

6-10

Regional Setting

Landscapes2 Designations

Existing Land Use

Existing Land Use

Subdivision and Land Development Reviews 2002 - 2012
Developable Lands Criteria

Elverson Zoning Map

HV District Area and Bulk Regulations

Highest Educational Attainment by Percent 2000 and 2007 — 2011 Average
Employment Characteristics by Industry

Top Five Industries by Employment 2005 and 2010

Number of Housing Units 1990, 2000, and 2010

Population Projections 2010 — 2040

Housing Unit Projections 2030 and 2040

Median Housing Value and Rent 1990, 2000, and 2007 — 2011 Average
Annual Median Sales Price 2000 — 2011

Median Household Income 2000 and 2007 - 2011 Average
Percent of Persons Below Poverty Level 2000 and 2007 — 2011 Average
Future Land Use

Future Residential Build-out Potential by Land Use Category
Land Use Category Comparison: Elverson and West Nantmeal
Public Sewer and Water Service Areas

Station 69 Incident Responses

Station 89 Call Responses

Twin Valley School District Enrollment

Regional Setting

Place of Employment for Elverson Residents 2010

Place of Residence for Elverson Workers 2010

Means of Travel to Work

Travel Time to Work

Traffic Volumes

Functional Classification

CCPC Functional Classification

Priority Locations for Safety Improvements

Existing Sidewalks and Trails

Bikeability Classifications

Transporation Project Programming Process

Previously Identified Transportation Needs

Transportation Needs

Transportation Needs

Typical Watershed

Water Resources

Stream Ordering

Typical Floodplain

Impervious Coverage

Land Resources

Reported Domestic Well Yields

Biotic Resources

Forested Riparian Buffer

Assessment of Current Natural Resource Protection Measures

Table of Contents

Elverson Borough Comprehensive Plan



6-11
7-1
7-2
73
8-1
8-2
83
8-4
85
8-6
87
8-8
8-9
8-10
8-11
9-1
9-2
93
9-4
9-5
9-6

A1

A-2
A3
A-4
A5
A-6
A7
A-8
CA1

C-2

Future Land Use

Historic Resources

Existing Scenic Resources

Locations of Scenic Resources

Public Parks and Recreation Facilities within Elverson
Recreation and Open Space Inventory

Recreation Facilities Used by Elverson Residents

Location of Regional Recreation Facilities

Chester County Recreational Park Standards

Recreation and Open Space Plan

Regional Recreation Corridors

Chester County Heritage Loops

Outdoor Events and Festivals in Elverson

Sports Programs

Protected Open Space within Elverson

Implementation Strategies — Land Use and Housing
Implementation Strategies — Community Facilities and Services
Implementation Strategies — Transporation and Circulation
Implementation Strategies — Natural Resources
Implementation Strategies — Historic and Scenic Resources
Implementation Strategies — Parks, Recreation, and Open Space

Historic Population Growth 1970 — 2010
Percent Change by Decade

Population Projections 2010 — 2040

Persons Per Household 1990, 2000, and 2010
Population by Race 2010

Population by Hispanic Origin 2000 and 2010
Age Distribution 2000 and 2010

Median Age 2000 and 2010

Roadway Functional Classification Descriptions
Roadway Functional Classification Standards

Mapping Sources

Data for mapping primarily originated within the County of Chester. Data sources outside of the
County of Chester are as follows:

Floodplain (6-A) FEMA, 2006

Non-Attaining/Impaired (6-A)  PADEP, 2010

Geology (6-B) U.S. Geological Survey, 1996

Class I, Il and Il Soils (6-B) U.S. Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation

Service, 2007

Hydric Soils (6-A) U.S. Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation

Service, 1997

Wetlands (6-C) U.S. Department of the Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service, National

Wetlands Inventory, 1979; and Anderson Land Use, 2005

Historic Resources (7-A) Pennsylvania Historic and Museum Commission, 2013; Elverson

Historic Resource Atlas, 2011

Scenic Resources (7-A) Elverson Comprehensive Plan Task Force, 2013

Elverson Borough Comprehensive Plan Table of Contents

iii



Mapping for the Comprehensive Plan is a product of the Chester County Planning Commission.
Base mapping was digitally compiled for internal maintenance and use by the County of Chester,
Pennsylvania. Parcel lines do not represent actual field surveys of premises. County of Chester,
Pennsylvania makes no claims as to the completeness, accuracy or content of any data contained
hereon, and makes no representation of any kind, including, but not limited to, the warranties of
merchantability or fitness for a particular use, nor are any such warranties to be implied or
inferred, with respect to the information or data furnished herein.

Table of Contents Elverson Borough Comprehensive Plan



