ELVERSON BOROUGH COMPREHENSIVE PLAN TABLE OF CONTENTS

Chapters

1	Introduction	1-
2	Goals and Objectives	2-
3	Land Use and Housing Inventory and Plan	3-
4	Community Facilities and Services Inventory and Plan	4-
5	Transportation and Circulation Inventory and Plan	5- ⁻
6	Natural Resources Inventory and Plan	6- ⁻
7	Historic and Scenic Resources Inventory and Plan	····· 7-´
8	Parks, Recreation, and Open Space Inventory and Plan	8
9	Implementation Strategies	9- ⁻

Appendices

A Population DataB Detailed MappingC Functional Classification

Mapping

1-A	Regional Setting
3-A	Existing Land Use
3-B	Future Land Use Plan
4-A	Community Facilities and Services
5-A	Existing Sidewalks and Trails
5-B	Transportation Needs
6-A	Water Resources
6-B	Land Resources
6-C	Biotic Resources
7-A	Historic and Scenic Resources
8-A	Recreation and Open Space Inventor
8-B	Recreation and Open Space Plan

Figures

1-1	Regional Setting
1-2	Landscapes2 Designations
3-1	Existing Land Use
3-2	Existing Land Use
3-3	Subdivision and Land Development Reviews 2002 – 2012
3-4	Developable Lands Criteria
3-5	Elverson Zoning Map
3-6	HV District Area and Bulk Regulations
3-7	Highest Educational Attainment by Percent 2000 and 2007 – 2011 Average
3-8	Employment Characteristics by Industry
3-9	Top Five Industries by Employment 2005 and 2010
3-10	Number of Housing Units 1990, 2000, and 2010
3-11	Population Projections 2010 – 2040
3-12	Housing Unit Projections 2030 and 2040
3-13	Median Housing Value and Rent 1990, 2000, and 2007 – 2011 Average
3-14	Annual Median Sales Price 2000 – 2011
3-15	Median Household Income 2000 and 2007 – 2011 Average
3-16	Percent of Persons Below Poverty Level 2000 and 2007 – 2011 Average
3-17	Future Land Use
3-18	Future Residential Build-out Potential by Land Use Category
3-19	Land Use Category Comparison: Elverson and West Nantmeal
4-1	Public Sewer and Water Service Areas
4-2	Station 69 Incident Responses
4-3	Station 89 Call Responses
4-4	Twin Valley School District Enrollment
5-1	Regional Setting
5-2	Place of Employment for Elverson Residents 2010
5-3	Place of Residence for Elverson Workers 2010
5-4	Means of Travel to Work
5-5	Travel Time to Work
5-6	Traffic Volumes
5-7	Functional Classification
5-8	CCPC Functional Classification
5-9	Priority Locations for Safety Improvements
5-10	Existing Sidewalks and Trails
5-11	Bikeability Classifications
5-12	Transporation Project Programming Process
5-13	Previously Identified Transportation Needs
5-14	Transportation Needs
5-15	Transportation Needs
6-1	Typical Watershed
б-2	Water Resources
6-3	Stream Ordering
6-4	Typical Floodplain
6-5	Impervious Coverage
6-6	Land Resources
6-7	Reported Domestic Well Yields
6-8	Biotic Resources
6-9	Forested Riparian Buffer
б-10	Assessment of Current Natural Resource Protection Measures

б-11	Future Land Use
7-1	Historic Resources
7-2	Existing Scenic Resources
7-3	Locations of Scenic Resources
8-1	Public Parks and Recreation Facilities within Elverson
8-2	Recreation and Open Space Inventory
8-3	Recreation Facilities Used by Elverson Residents
8-4	Location of Regional Recreation Facilities
8-5	Chester County Recreational Park Standards
8-6	Recreation and Open Space Plan
8-7	Regional Recreation Corridors
8-8	Chester County Heritage Loops
8-9	Outdoor Events and Festivals in Elverson
8-10	Sports Programs
8-11	Protected Open Space within Elverson
9-1	Implementation Strategies – Land Use and Housing
9-2	Implementation Strategies – Community Facilities and Services
9-3	Implementation Strategies – Transporation and Circulation
9-4	Implementation Strategies – Natural Resources
9-5	Implementation Strategies – Historic and Scenic Resources
9-6	Implementation Strategies – Parks, Recreation, and Open Space
A-1	Historic Population Growth 1970 – 2010
A-2	Percent Change by Decade
A-3	Population Projections 2010 – 2040
A-4	Persons Per Household 1990, 2000, and 2010
A-5	Population by Race 2010
A-6	Population by Hispanic Origin 2000 and 2010
A -7	Age Distribution 2000 and 2010
A-8	Median Age 2000 and 2010
C-1	Roadway Functional Classification Descriptions
C-2	Roadway Functional Classification Standards

Mapping Sources

Data for mapping primarily originated within the County of Chester. Data sources outside of the County of Chester are as follows:

Floodplain (6-A) FEMA, 2006 PADEP, 2010 Non-Attaining/Impaired (6-A) Geology (6-B) U.S. Geological Survey, 1996 Class I, II and II Soils (6-B) U.S. Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service, 2007 Hydric Soils (6-A) U.S. Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service, 1997 Wetlands (6-C) U.S. Department of the Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Wetlands Inventory, 1979; and Anderson Land Use, 2005 Historic Resources (7-A) Pennsylvania Historic and Museum Commission, 2013; Elverson Historic Resource Atlas, 2011 Scenic Resources (7-A) Elverson Comprehensive Plan Task Force, 2013

Mapping for the Comprehensive Plan is a product of the Chester County Planning Commission. Base mapping was digitally compiled for internal maintenance and use by the County of Chester, Pennsylvania. Parcel lines do not represent actual field surveys of premises. County of Chester, Pennsylvania makes no claims as to the completeness, accuracy or content of any data contained hereon, and makes no representation of any kind, including, but not limited to, the warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular use, nor are any such warranties to be implied or inferred, with respect to the information or data furnished herein.